
RESOLUTION / ORDINANCE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ADDENDUM 

Title   

Approving an Amendment to the Agreement with Ciorba Group, Inc. of 
Chicago, Illinois for On-Call Phase III Engineering Services, Kane County 
Section No. 23-00564-00-EG 

Committee Flow:  
Transportation Committee, Executive Committee, County Board 

Contact:  
Steve Coffinbargar, 630.406.7170

Budget Information: 

Was this item budgeted? Yes Appropriation Amount: $350,000.00 
If not budgeted, explain funding source: N/A 

Summary:  

KDOT staff utilized the QBS process to select Ciorba Group Inc. for professional On-Call Phase 
III Engineering services in 2023 which was required due to recent staffing changes and work 
load.  The agreement is for three years and was approved by the County Board in June 2023. 

As part of these services, Ciorba Group Inc. completed constuction observation services for two 
construction contracts:  Orchard Road at Countryside Avenue and Montgomery Road at 
Virgil Gilman Trail. Given that KDOT’s Construction Section remains short handed and two large  
ongoing projects are tying up senior staff, we require an experienced consultant to help 
with the daily inspection for the upcoming Fabyan Parkway at Western intersection 
reconstruction to occur during 2024.  

Based upon the  fine work that Ciorba did last year and the need for assistance with the 
intersection improvement, KDOT staff recommends adding more funding to the existing 
agreement with Ciorba to cover this larger project. Amendment #1 will allow for Ciorba Group  to 
perform proper construction observation services for the intersection improvement project 
which is estimated to last 8 to 9  months. The amendment increases the upper limit of the 
contract by $350,000.00 for a total compensation limit of $500,000.00. 

Staff recommends approval. 


